

Selection Procedures for the 2025 ISSF World Championship November, 2025, Cairo, EGY 300 Meter Events

# **Purpose of These Selection Procedures**

These Selection Procedures will be used to select Team USA participants for the 2025 ISSF World Championship in the following 300 Meter Rifle events:

Men's 300 Meter 3-Position Men's 300 Meter Prone Women's 300 Meter 3-Position Women's 300 Meter Prone Mixed 300 Meter Standard Rifle

#### **Selection Matches**

Results from the following competitions will be used to select Team USA participants:

2023 ISSF World Championship, 300 Meter Events, Baku, AZE 2025 World Championship 300 Meter Selection Match, May 21-25, Elk River, MN

# **Qualification for Positions on Team USA**

Team USA will enter up to a maximum of three qualified athletes in each individual event. Athletes will only be eligible to compete in the events in which they qualify. Athletes can qualify to fill a Team USA position in an event by meeting either of the following qualification criteria.

# **Qualification through 2023 ISSF World Championship Results**

Athletes who finished in the Top 8 at the 2023 ISSF World Championships will qualify for Team USA positions in the 2025 ISSF World Championship in each event in which they finished in the Top 8. Athletes who qualify through 2023 ISSF World Championship results will be given priority for Team USA positions in 2025 ISSF World Championship (they will fill Team USA positions first). If there are multiple qualifiers in an event, they will fill Team USA positions in the order in which they placed in that event.



Member, United States Olympic & Paralympic Committee U.S. Olympic Complex 1 Olympic Plaza Colorado Springs, CO 80909-5762 Phone: (719) 866-4760 Fax: (719) 866-2200 www.usashooting.org



#### Qualification through 2025 World Championship 300 Meter Selection Match Results

Any Team USA positions remaining after accounting for the 2023 ISSF World Championship qualifiers will be filled based on the ranking of qualified athletes from the 2025 World Championship 300 Meter Selection Match results, up to the maximum of three total participants per event. To be qualified to fill a Team USA position in an event from the 2025 World Championship 300 Meter Selection Match results, athletes must meet <u>both</u> of the following criteria in that event:

- Finish in the Top 5 in the final aggregate ranking of the event at the Selection Match, <u>and</u>
- 2. Shoot at least one Minimum Qualifying Score at the Selection Match. Minimum Qualifying Scores for each event are based on the scores required to finish in the Top 60% of competitors in that event at the 2023 ISSF World Championship. The Minimum Qualifying Scores (MQS) for each event are:

Event	MQS
Men's 300 Meter 3-Position	578
Men's 300 Meter Prone	592
Women's 300 Meter 3-Position	572
Women's 300 Meter Prone	587
Mixed Standard Rifle	578

# **Breaking Ties for Positions on Team USA**

Ties among qualified athletes for Team USA positions will be broken by applying ISSF Rule 6.15.1 to the 2025 World Championship 300 Meter Selection Match final aggregate results.

#### **Team Events**

If the ISSF hosts team matches at the 2025 ISSF World Championship, teams will be comprised of athletes who have qualified for and accepted Team USA positions in the individual events. Athletes will be entered into team event positions according to their ranking in that event, as determined by the above qualification criteria. Only athletes who have met the qualification criteria in the individual event may fill a team position in that event.

# Other eligibility requirements

All athletes must have a valid passport at the time of the 2025 World Championship 300 Meter Selection Match, be current USA Shooting members, and must be current with background checks and SafeSport requirements.

#### Amendments

These Selection Procedures may be amended to accommodate future unforeseen ISSF changes in the dates, the location, or the events to be contested at the 2025 ISSF World Championships.

#### Approvals

These Selection Procedures were approved by the following:

Dan Durben	High Performance Director	Dalt	<u>4/24/2025</u>
Name	Position	Signature	Date
Kelly Reisdorf Name	Chief Executive Officer Position	Kelly Reisdorf Signature	<u>4/24/2025</u> Date